### 900230841 08/10/2012

### TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNS THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Erskine Attachments, Inc.		08/01/2012	CORPORATION: MINNESOTA

#### RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	EA Acquisition, LLC
Street Address:	5181 State Highway 29 N
City:	Alexandria
State/Country:	MINNESOTA
Postal Code:	56308
Entity Type:	LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY: MINNESOTA

#### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Serial Number:	85527582	ERSKINE ATTACHMENTS, INC.

### CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 2063599000

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US

Mail.

Phone: 206-359-8000

Email: pctrademarks@perkinscoie.com

Correspondent Name: Grace Han Stanton

Address Line 1: 1201 Third Avenue, Suite 4900
Address Line 4: Seattle, WASHINGTON 98101-3099

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	28566-4000
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Grace Han Stanton
Signature:	/Grace Han Stanton/
Date:	08/10/2012

Total Attachments: 3

source=tm assign ea#page1.tif source=tm assign ea#page2.tif source=tm assign ea#page3.tif

> TRADEMARK REEL: 004840 FRAME: 0745

OF \$40.00 8552/582

### ASSIGNMENT OF TRADEMARKS

WHEREAS, Erskine Attachments, Inc., a Minnesota corporation having a place of business at 5181 State Highway 29 N, Alexandria, MN 56308 ("Assignor"), has adopted and used in its business and is the sole and exclusive owner of each of the trademarks listed in Annex A attached hereto and incorporated herein by reference, which trademarks are or have been registered, or for which applications have been filed in the United States Patent and Trademark Office under the registration or application numbers listed in Annex A (all of such trademarks, registrations and applications for registration are herein referred to as the "Trademarks");

WHEREAS, EA Acquisition, LLC, a Minnesota limited liability company having a place of business at 5181 State Highway 29 N, Alexandria, MN 56308 ("Assignee"), desires to acquire the entire right, title and interest in and to each of the Trademarks;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and adequacy of which are hereby acknowledged by Assignor, Assignor does hereby sell, transfer, convey, assign and deliver to Assignee free and clear of all liens and encumberances all of Assignor's right, title and interest in and to the Trademarks, together with the goodwill of the business associated therewith.

Assignor hereby covenants that no sale, assignment, agreement or encumbrance has been or will be made or entered into that would conflict with this Assignment of Trademarks.

And for the consideration aforesaid, Assignor agrees that it will, upon request, execute additional lawful papers and generally do all other lawful acts reasonable and necessary to give effect to and to record this Assignment.

This Assignment of Trademarks shall inure to the benefit of and be binding upon Assignee and Assignor and their respective successors and assigns.

[Remainder of this Page Intentionally Left Blank]

PAGE 1

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, As execute this Assignment of Trademar	ssignor has caused its duly authorized representative to ks as of August 1, 2012.
	ERSKINE ATTACHMENTS, INC.  By
	Name: Todd A. Olson Title: President
STATE OF MINNESOTA	) ) ss.
COUNTY OF HENNEPIN  This instrument was acknowled Olson, as President of Erskine Attach	
JEFFREY SCOTT WALDRON & Notary Public-Minnesota My Commission Explane Jan 31, 2018	Notary Public for Minnesota  My commission expires

## Annex A

# to Assignment of Trademarks

# **U.S.** Trademark Registrations

None.

# **U.S.** Trademark Applications

Mark	Serial No.	Filing Date	Status
"ERSKINE ATTACHMENTS, INC."	85527582	January 27, 2012	Filed

ASSIGNMENT OF TRADEMARKS

2065171v2 28566-0014/LEGAL24023048.2

**RECORDED: 08/10/2012** 

TRADEMARK
REEL: 004840 FRAME: 0748